Introduced by:	Mayor
Date:	11/05/19
Hearing:	12/03/19
Action:	Enacted as Amended
Vote:	9 Yes, 0 No, 0 Absent

## KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ORDINANCE 2019-19-18

## AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING ADDITIONAL FUNDING FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF NIKISKI FIRE STATION NUMBER THREE

- WHEREAS, in 2003 Nikiski Fire Service Area expended funds to acquire property and design a new fire station facility ("Nikiski Fire Station #3") at the corner of Holt Lamplight Road and Escape Route Road; and
- **WHEREAS,** in the fiscal year 2019 budget process \$3,200,000 was appropriated to update design documents, complete construction, and purchase necessary equipment for the new Nikiski Fire Station #3; and
- **WHEREAS,** third party project cost estimates indicate that the current funding is not adequate to complete the scope of work; and
- **WHEREAS,** a project Invitation to Bid was released on October 3, 2019 with a bid opening date of November 6, 2019; and
- **WHEREAS,** actual project costs will be provided to the Nikiski Fire Service Area Board at the regularly scheduled meeting on November 13, 2019 for their recommendation; and
- **WHEREAS,** in order to ensure that the funds necessary to award the contract are available an appropriation will need to be made to offset the difference in the project cost;
- **WHEREAS,** at its meeting on November 13, 2019, the Nikiski Fire Service Area Board recommended approval by majority consent;

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

- **SECTION 1.** That funds in the amount of \$1,000,000 are appropriated from the Nikiski Fire Service Area fund balance 206.27910 to be transferred to project account 441.51110.19411.49999.
- **SECTION 2.** That funds in the amount of \$519,000 are appropriated from the Nikiski Fire Service Area Capital Project Fund, fund balance 441.27910 to be transferred to project account 441.5110.19411.49999.

**SECTION 3.** That the appropriations made in this ordinance are of a project length nature and as such do not lapse at the end of any particular fiscal year.

**SECTION 4.** This ordinance takes effect immediately upon enactment.

## ENACTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 3RD DAY OF DECEMBER, 2019.

ATTEST:

Johni Blankenship, MMC, Borough Clerk

Kelly Cooper, Assembly President



Yes:

No:

None

Absent: None

Bjorkman, Blakeley, Carpenter, Cox, Dunne, Hibbert, Johnson, Smalley, Cooper